

No. 24-43

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

B.P.J., by next friend and mother Heather
Jackson,

Respondents.

*On petition for writ of certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICA CURIAE OF
A.C., A MINOR, BY HER NEXT FRIEND
AND MOTHER ABIGAIL CROSS**

Nicholas J. Nelson
Counsel of Record
CROSSCASTLE PLLC
333 Washington Ave. N.
Suite 300-9078
Minneapolis, MN 55401
nicholas.nelson@
crosscastle.com

Counsel for Amica Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICA</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. It Is Widely Recognized That, In Athletics, Equal Opportunities For Women Require Separate Opportunities Reserved For Women	6
II. The Consensus In Favor Of Women’s Sports Has Always Been Premised On Biology—But That Is Now In Question	7
III. There Are Extraordinarily Powerful Reasons To Continue Determining Eligibility For Women’s Sports Based On Physical, Biological Criteria	10
IV. The Court Should Grant Review To Affirm Biological Eligibility Criteria For Women’s Sports.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	5, 14, 15
<i>Cardona v. Tennessee</i> , No. 24A79 (U.S.)	2, 3
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	6
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	13
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	6
<i>O’Connor v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980)	11
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , 2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024)	2
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	6, 8
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
20 U.S.C. § 1686	7
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b)	7

70 Okla. Stat. 27-106.....	10
Ala. Code 16-1-52.....	10
Ariz. Code 15-120.02.....	10
Ark. Code 6-1-107.....	10
Coleman & Shreve, <i>Comparing Athletic Performance: The Best Elite Women to Boys and Men</i> , https://law.duke.edu/sites/default/files/centers/sportslaw/comparingathleticperformances.pdf	12
Fla. Stat. 1006.205	10
Idaho Code 33-6201–6206	10
Ind. Code 20-33-13-4	10
Iowa Code Ch. 261I	10
Kan. Stat. 60-5601–5606.....	10
Ky. Stat. 164.2813	10
La. Stat. 4:444.....	10
Miss. Code 37-97-1.....	10
Mo. Stat. 163.048.....	10
Mont. Code 20-7-1306–1307.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. 116-400–403.....	10
N.D. Cent. Code Ch. 15.1-41-01	10

Nat'l Fed. Of State High School Ass'ns, <i>High School Athletics Participation Survey</i> at 56, Athletics Participation Survey Totals, https://www.nfhs.org/media/7212351/2022-23_participation_survey.pdf	7
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 33,886-87 (Apr. 29, 2024)	2
Ohio Code 3313.5320	10
Project Play, Aspen Institute, <i>State of Play 2023: Participation Trends</i> , https://projectplay.org/state-of-play-2023/participation	8
S.C. Code 59-1-500	10
S.D. Code 13-67-1	10
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Tenn. Code 49-7-180	10
Tex. Educ. Code 51.980	10
Utah Code 53G-6-901–904	10
W. Va. Code 18-2-25d	10
Wyo. Stat. 21-25-101–102	10
